

No. 16-6411

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GREGORY CARTER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Steven Goldblatt
Director
Counsel of Record

Erica Hashimoto
Director

Barr Benyamin
Caitlin Callahan
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Gregory Carter

February 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. MR. CARTER SUFFERED MORE THAN <i>DE MINIMIS</i> INJURIES, AND HIS PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS DO NOT ALTER THAT DETERMINATION.....	3
II. SECTION 1346(B)(2)'S "PHYSICAL INJURY" REQUIREMENT DOES NOT IMPLICATE JURISDICTION	7
III. SECTION 1346(B)(2) DOES NOT REQUIRE MR. CARTER TO SHOW MORE THAN <i>DE MINIMIS</i> PHYSICAL INJURY	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Copeland v. Locke</i> , 613 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Crinkley v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Flanory v. Bonn</i> , 604 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Goldsmith v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 987 F.2d 1064 (4th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Harper v. Consol. Bus Lines</i> , 185 S.E. 225 (W. Va. 1936).....	11
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 190 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999)	14,16
<i>Kaufman v. United States</i> , Civ. No. 1:12-0237, 2014 WL 2565550 (S.D. W. Va. June 6, 2014)	3
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)	9, 14
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Reynolds v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 529 S.E.2d 341 (W. Va. 2000).....	6
<i>Rohrbaugh v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 S.E.2d 881 (W. Va. 2002) ...	12
<i>Rowe v. Shake</i> , 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Samuelson v. City of New Ulm</i> , 455 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2006)	5

<i>Shia v. Chvasta</i> , 377 S.E.2d 644 (W. Va. 1988).....	6
<i>Siglar v. Hightower</i> , 112 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Sublet v. Million</i> , 451 F. App'x 458 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Taylor v. McDuffie</i> , 155 F.3d 479 (4th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	8
<i>Ussery v. Mansfield</i> , 786 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Watts v. Norfolk & W.R. Co.</i> , 19 S.E 521 (W. Va. 1894).....	12
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010)	15, 16
<i>Young v. Prince George's Cty.</i> , 355 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2004).....	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1343	10
28 U.S.C. § 1346	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1915	16
28 U.S.C. § 2680	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 9-11
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 14,570 (1995)	17
------------------------------------	----

Treatises

Jacob A. Stein, Personal Injury Damages Treatise § 11:1
(3d ed. 2016) 7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 12
